parallel, instantaneous and definitive increase and decrease in market rates on all currencies over all the terms of ±
50 basis points (+0.5%).

These sensitivities are measured as deviations from a central rate scenario corresponding to future interest rates
expected by the markets at estimation date (for example forward rates seen as of the end of June 2023 for
sensitivities as at 30 June 2023).

They include the direct impacts of market rates and business trends. Indirect effects on commercial activity linked
to changes in outstandings and customer rates, are also taken into account. Thus, increases in sight non-interest-
bearing current account balances, observed during the period of low or negative interest rates, are considered as
situational to the low interest rates environment, and are assumed to decrease gradually when short-term rates
return to sufficiently positive levels.

The table below reminds sensitivities at the end of December 2022.

► TABLE 93 : SENSITIVITY OF REVENUES TO GLOBAL INTEREST RATE RISK BASED ON A 50  BASIS POINTS
INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE INTEREST RATES (EU IRRBB1A)

In millions of euros

31 December 2022

For +50bps shock For -50bps shock

Year 1 (22) 20

Year 2 (20) (92)

Year 3 125 (264)

The table below shows sensitivities at the end of June 2023.

► TABLE 93 : SENSITIVITY OF REVENUES TO GLOBAL INTEREST RATE RISK BASED ON A 50  BASIS POINTS
INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE INTEREST RATES (EU IRRBB1A)

In millions of euros

30 June 2023

For +50bps shock For -50bps shock

Year 1 138 21

Year 2 105 (9)

Year 3 309 (309)

Sensitivity of the value of the net assets of the banking intermediation activity

As the assets and liabilities of the Group’s banking intermediation business are not intended to be sold, they are
not recognised or managed on the basis of their theoretical economic value measured by discounting future cash
flows. Similarly, the theoretical economic value of the net assets does not affect the Group’s capital.

However, pursuant to the regulatory requirements and calculation methods laid down by the European Banking
Authority (EBA), the ratios of sensitivity of the theoretical economic value of the net assets of the intermediation
business in relation to Tier 1 capital are regularly calculated through 6 interest rate scenarios defined by the EBA
(i.e. parallel up/down, steepening/flattening, short rates up/down). Moreover, the EBA defines thresholds for risk-
free rates by maturity (interpolated yield curve between -1% for the overnight rate and 0% for the 20-year yields)
These ratios are compared to the 15% threshold used by the supervisor to identify situations where the interest
rate risk in the banking book could be material.

As of 30 June 2023, the Group sensitivity ratios are far below the regulatory materiality threshold of -15%. In case
of parallel up, the ratio decreases compared to the previous year and stands at -3.7%.

BNP PARIBAS - THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

191

Update of the 2022 Universal registration document, table 94 page 499.

► TABLE 94 : SENSITIVITY OF TIER 1 CAPITAL ECONOMIC VALUE TO THE 6 REGULATORY STRESS TEST
SCENARIOS (EU IRRBB1B)

In millions of euros

30 June 2023

Interest rates shock(*) Change of the
economic value of

equity (Tier 1) Overnight rate 10-year rate

1 Parallel up +2.00% +2.00% -3.7%

2 Parallel down -2.00% -2.00% -0.1%

3 Steepener (decrease in short term rates, increase in long term rates) -1.60% +0.70% +1.0%

4 Flattener (increase in short term rates, decrease in long term rates) +2.00% -0.40% -2.5%

5 Short rates up +2.50% +0.20% -3.1%

6 Short rates down -2.50% -0.20% +1.9%

(*) Change in interest rate level (OIS swaps) applied for each scenario and application of floor rates (for the EUR).

In millions of euros

31 December 2022

Interest rates shock(*) Change of the
economic value of

equity (Tier 1) Overnight rate 10-year rate

1 Parallel up +2.00% +2.00% -6.8%

2 Parallel down -2.00% -2.00% +1.2%

3 Steepener (decrease in short term rates, increase in long term rates) -1.60% +0.70% +0.9%

4 Flattener (increase in short term rates, decrease in long term rates) +2.00% -0.40% -2.6%

5 Short rates up +2.50% +0.20% -4.6%

6 Short rates down -2.50% -0.20% +2.4%

(*) Change in interest rate level (OIS swaps) applied for each scenario and application of floor rates (for the EUR).

BNP PARIBAS - THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

192

LIQUIDITY RISK

Update of the 2022 Universal registration document, table 101 p. 507.

► TABLE 101 : SHORT-TERM LIQUIDITY RATIO (LCR)(*) - ITEMISED (EU LIQ1)

a b c d e f g h

In millions of euros

Unweighted value Weighted value

30 June
2023

31 March
2023

31 December
2022

30 September
2022

30 June
2023

31 March
2023

31 December
2022

30 September
2022

Number of data points used in the
calculation  of averages

12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

HIGH QUALITY LIQUID ASSETS
(HQLA)

1
TOTAL HIGH QUALITY LIQUID
ASSETS (HQLA)

436,951 446,763 454,812 463,895

CASH OUTFLOWS

2
Retail deposits (including small
businesses)

440,215 446,460 449,679 442,782 32,893 33,553 33,907 33,354